

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ACCORD HEALTHCARE, INC. and
INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.,

Petitioners,

—v—

UCB, INC.; UCB BIOPHARMA SPRL;
RESEARCH CORPORATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.;
and HARRIS FRC CORPORATION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD G. GRECO
COUNSEL OF RECORD
RICHARD G. GRECO PC
157 WEST MEADOWS DRIVE
ROCHESTER, NY 14616
(212) 203-7625
RGRECO@RGGLIBERTY.COM

GURPREET SINGH WALIA, M.D.
FISHERBROYLES LLP
400 JERICHO TURNPIKE,
SUITE 209
JERICHO, NY 11753
(929) 429-5721
GURPREET.WALIA@FISHERBROYLES.COM

OCTOBER 3, 2018

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	8
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT “LEAD COMPOUND” ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OBVIOUSNESS STANDARD	8
A. The Lead Compound Analysis Fails to Apply an Objective Analysis to Deter- mine Obviousness	9
B. The Lead Compound Analysis Fails to Compare the Claimed Invention to the Full Scope of the Prior Art.....	11
C. The Lead Compound Analysis Conflicts with En Banc and Other Federal Circuit Precedent Concerning Obviousness of Compounds.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Lead Compound Analysis Improperly Restricts the Type of Motive That Could Lead to the Invention	15
E. The Lead Compound Analysis Is Inconsistent with the Requirements for Patenting a Pharmaceutical Compound	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Federal Circuit (May 23, 2018)	1a
Opinion of the District Court of Delaware (August 12, 2016)	44a
Order of the Federal Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (August 24, 2018)	160a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cross v. Iizuka</i> , 753 F.2d 1040 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In re Dillon</i> , 919 F.2d 688 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	2, 13, 15
<i>In re Fulton</i> , 391 F.3d 1195 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Gurley</i> , 27 F.3d 551 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>In re Lambert</i> , 545 F.2d 747 (C.C.P.A. 1976).....	14
<i>In re Mouttet</i> , 686 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>KSR Int’l v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	passim
<i>Nelson v. Bowler</i> , 626 F.2d 853 (C.C.P.A. 1980).....	15
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	3, 9, 12
<i>Takeda Chem. Indus., Ltd. v. Alphapharm Pty., Ltd.</i> , 492 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a)	1
35 U.S.C. § 102.....	1
35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	1, 2, 9, 11
